Message

From: Swanson, Nicholas [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=3A03C53D255D4581ACB3CB66FO4ESDF1-SWANSON, NICHOLAS)
Sent: 7/1/2022 2:48:36 PM

To: Pastor, Dan [Pastor.Dan@epa.gov]
Subject: RE: Discussion/debrief of SCOTUS decision - WV vs EPA
Hey Dan,

Welcome to EPA and glad you got to listen in yesterday.

The major questions doctrine doesn’t really have any bounds; it is the discretion of the courts. However, | don’t think it
will have as broad of an impact across our EPA rules. Basically the major questions doctrine contemplates whether what
we are doing is outside of the bounds or beyond what Congress would have envisioned within the writing of the Clean
Air Act (at least for our purposes). When the CAA was last revised in 1990 (and originally written), they didn’t foresee
GHGs being regulated, let alone to the degree and impact that we are using under section 111. Congress did foresee EPA
using specific provisions that are explicit in how we regulate and what we regulate (HAPs from 112 is a great example).
Therefore, if we have a VERY impactful rule of similar structure as other rules in the program and we are regulating
pollutants that we have expressed authority to regulate, | don’t think that it would trigger the major questions doctrine
as it would be in line with what and how Congress envisioned the program.

This is my non-lawyer explanation and thought process on it but hope it helps. What you are posing about lower courts
certainly could happen, but | would doubt it would

Nick

From: Pastor, Dan <Pastor.Dan@epa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 7:40 PM

To: Swanson, Nicholas <Swanson.Nicholas@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Discussion/debrief of SCOTUS decision - WV vs EPA

Hi Nicholas,

| just hired in as an Economist in the HEID/AEG and | listened in today on the chat about the recent SCOTUS ruling. I'm,
still getting up to speed with sections 111 and 112 of the CAA so please forgive me if I’'m asking a naive question.

After hearing the comments and reading a bit of the opinion, one thing question | have is regarding the limiting principle
of the Major Questions doctrine. Specifically, is there one? Is it possible that a rule such as an adjustment to the ozone
levels {which [ think is already well within our authority) could be found to be a Major Question since it could have a
potentially large impact? | wonder if a lower court judge could expand the application of that rule to impact more of
what we do under existing law.

Anyway, thanks for taking the time today. | enjoyed hearing a legal perspective, if only an informal one.

Best,
Dan

From: Swanson, Nicholas <5wanson.Nicholas@epa.govw>

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:05 AM

To: Stenhouse, Jeb <Sienhouse jebdlepa.gov>; Hutson, Nick <Hutson. Mick&epa.gov>; Culligan, Kevin

<Cullizan. KeviniBepa.gov>; Keaveny, Brian <Esaveny.Brian@spa, gov>; Assmus, Phillip <Assmus. Phillio@spapoy>;
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Hoffman, Howard <hoffmarn. howard@epa. gov>; Vijayan, Abi <Viiayvan.Abifepa.gov>; Adamantiades, Mikhail
<Adamantiades Mikhailiepa.goy>; Ashley, Jackie <Ashiey.  ackis@epa.gov>; Profeta, Timothy

<Frofeta Thmothy®ena,.gov>; Sherry, Christopher <Sherry. Chris@epa.goyv>; Birnbaum, Rona

<Birnbaum. Rona@epa.gov>; Hogan, Stephanie <Hogan Stephanie @eps.pov>; LaCount, Melanie

<Lalount Melanie@epa.gov>; Fellner, Christian <Feliner. Christian®espa.gov>; Honda, Gregory

<honda. sregoryi@epa.gov>; Sims, Ryan <3ims. Ryan@ena. gov>; Marcy, Cara <marcy.cara@ena.gov>; Eschmann, Erich
<Eschmann. Erich@epa.gov>; Sugerik, Corey <Sugerik. Corsy@spa,goy>; Callihan, Ryan <Catlihan. Ryan@spa.zoy>; Vetter,
Cheryl <Vetier Cheryi@epa.gov>; Huetteman, Justine <hustteman.jusiine@spa soy>; Argentieri, Sabrina
<argentierisabrina@epa.gov>; Torres, Elineth <Togrres Elineth@epa.gov>; Lalani, Imran <Lalaniimran@epa.zov>;
Greenglass, Nora <Greenglass Noraftepa.gov>; Ashley, John <gshisy.ichn@ena gov>; Caparoso, Jennifer
<Caparosojennifer@epa.gov>; Benish, Sarah <Benish. Sarah@spa gov>; Weatherhead, Darryl

<Weatherhead Darrvi@ena,gov>; Macpherson, Alex <pacpherson Alex@ena.gov>; Landau, Rebecca

<Landau Rebecca@epa.gov>; Lawson, John <Lawson John@epa.gov>; Smith, Korbin <smith.korbini@epa.gov>

Cc: Pastor, Dan <Fastor.Dan@epa.gov>; Sasser, Erika <Sasser. Erika@@epa.gov>; Choudhury, Mayesha

<Choudhury. Mavesha@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Discussion/debrief of SCOTUS decision - WV vs EPA

I am sure that there will be good summaries in short order, but attached is the SCOTUS opinion

From: Swanson, Nicholas

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 4:18 PM

To: Swanson, Nicholas; Stenhouse, Jeb; Hutson, Nick; Culligan, Kevin; Keaveny, Brian; Assmus, Phillip; Howard Hoffman
(hotfman. howard @epa.gov); Vijayan, Abi; Adamantiades, Mikhail; Ashley, Jackie; Profeta, Timothy; Sherry, Christopher;
Birnbaum, Rona; Hogan, Stephanie; LaCount, Melanie; Fellner, Christian; Honda, Gregory; Sims, Ryan; Marcy, Cara;
Eschmann, Erich; Sugerik, Corey; Callihan, Ryan; Vetter, Cheryl; Huetteman, Justine; Argentieri, Sabrina; Torres, Elineth;
Lalani, Imran; Greenglass, Nora; Ashley, John; Caparoso, Jennifer; Benish, Sarah; Weatherhead, Darryl; Macpherson, Alex
(Macpherson Alex@ena zov); Landau, Rebecca; Lawson, John; Smith, Korbin

Cc: Pastor, Dan; Sasser, Erika; Choudhury, Mayesha

Subject: Discussion/debrief of SCOTUS decision - WV vs EPA

When: Thursday, June 30, 2022 3:00 PM-4:00 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).

Where: Microsoft Teams Meeting

No SCOTUS decision today so rescheduling.

Open forum to discuss the debrief. Time set aside to discuss the SCOTUS decision on West Virginia vs EPA for those that
desire (provided we receive the decision on Wednesday). Feel free to forward others that might have interest

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer or mobile app
Click hers 1o oin the meetin

Join with a video conferencing device
sipieams@yvideo.epagoy
Video Conference 1D: 119 506 981 2

Alternate VIC instructions

Or call in (audio only)
+ 1 984-444-7480 9578600288 United States, Raleigh
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Phone Conference ID: 957 860 028#
Find a local number | Reset PIN

For all EPA meetings, there is no expectation of privacy regarding any communications. Participation in a recorded
meeting will be deemed as consent to be recorded. Information on EPA systems is the property of the Agency and
may become official records.

Leam More | Mesting ootions
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